ORD-2017-0423 (SW-17-06)
CMP
REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR SIGN WAIVER SW-17-06

AUGUST 1, 2017

Location: 3244 University Boulevard South

between Beach Boulevard and Hart Expressway
Real Estate Number(s): 135112-0010
Waiver Sought: Reduce minimum setback from the right of way

from 10 feet to 3 feet

Current Zoning District: Commercial/Community General-2 (CCG-2)
Current Land Use Category: Community/ General Commercial (CGC)
Planning District: Greater Arlington/Beaches — District 2
Agent: T.R. Hainline, Esq.

1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500
Jacksonville, FL 32207

Owner: First Coast Energy, LLP
7014 A.C. Skinner Parkway, Suite 290
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Staff Recommendation: APPROVE
GENERAL INFORMATION

Application for Sign Waiver Ordinance 2017-234 (SW-17-06) seeks to reduce the setback from a
right of way, from 10 feet to 3 feet. The proposed sign is on the corner of Beach Boulevard and
University Boulevard South, both are classified as Principal Arterial roadways. The Shell Gas
Station and Dailey’s Convenience Store currently located on this parcel were constructed in
1998. In 2005, a new sign was installed at the corner of Beach Boulevard and University
Boulevard South in compliance with setbacks.

In late 2016, Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) used eminent domain to acquire part
of the southeast corner of First Coast Energy’s parcel in order to create a right turn lane on
University Boulevard South and widen Beach Boulevard. The section taken included the location
of the existing sign, therefore the sign could not be replaced. Per Sec. 656.227 of the Zoning
Code, if the result of a government taking cases a structure to be nonconforming they must bring
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the structure into compliance. For this reason the sign waiver for the new location of the sign was
required.

FDOT has provided the applicant with a letter, dated February 14, 2017, stating that in the
settlement between the parties during the eminent domain process resulted in an agreement to
allow a new sign to be constructed as depicted in the attached documents.

NOTICE TO OWNER / AGENT

Section 656.1310, Ordinance Code, sets forth procedures and criteria for evaluating waivers of
the Part 13 sign regulations. Section 656.1310 of the Ordinance Code defines a sign as “a
painting, structure or device which is placed, erected, or constructed or maintained on or in the
ground, or on or outside of an enclosed building or other object or structure or affixed or
painted on or inside an exterior window of a building for the purpose of displaying information,
advertisement or attraction of the attention of persons, including posters, pictures, pictorial or
reading matter and a letter, word, model, device or representation used in the nature of an
advertisement, announcement, attraction or direction”.

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 656.1310(a)(i) through (x), Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect to
action upon Applications for Sign Waivers, the Council shall grant a waiver only if substantial
competent evidence exists to support a positive finding based on each of the following criteria as
applicable:

(i) Will the effect of the sign waiver be compatible with the existing contiguous signage or
zoning and consistent with the general character of the area considering population,
density, scale, and orientation of the structures in the area?

Yes. The proposed sign will be located three (3) feet from the property line.
Additionally there will be a four (4) feet wide sidewalk and some landscaping separating
the sign from the road. Because of the FDOT project to widen this section of Beach
Boulevard many existing signs will become non-conforming. However, because they did
not have to remove their sign to allow for the expansion their signs can continue to exist
at their current location without a waiver. The proposed sign is similar to the previous
sign in size and height. The size of the sign is consistent with others in the area and is
allowed in the CCG-2 Zoning District by right.

(ii) Would the result detract from the specific intent of the zoning ordinance by promoting the
continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity?

No. The intent of the zoning ordinance as it relates to this request is to not have signage
that interferes with site distance visibility or utilities, and to promote signage that is
consistent with the character of the adjoining community. In this instance most of
surrounding properties are similar in scale and use that will not result in the expansion of
excess non-conforming signage. As previously stated many businesses along this portion
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of Beach Boulevard have had their setbacks altered due to the FDOT project. Their signs
will be allowed to stay in use because they were not removed to allow for the widening.

Could the effect of the proposed waiver diminish property values in, or negatively alter
the aesthetic character of the area surrounding the site, and could such waiver
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be
affected by the same?

No. This sign is simply replacing the sign that once existed in a similar location for over
ten years before the FDOT project took land away from the subject property. The sign is
over 1,000 feet away from the closest residential dwelling (Laurel Pointe Apartments,
3000 Coronet Lane) which would not negatively affect their rights as renters in a
residentially zoned area. The sign does not interfere with rights of others, and it is not
anticipated that the location of this sign will have any negative impacts on the
surrounding area. The subject property is located along a major commercial
thoroughfare, Beach Boulevard which has similar sized signs.

Would the waiver have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking conditions, or
result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare, shadows or other effects,
taking into account existing uses and zoning in the vicinity?

No. Although the sign will be three (3) feet from the property line, the actual distance to
the travel lanes of the street is roughly seven (7) feet when the sidewalk and landscaping
are taken into consideration. The location of the sign was determined on the site as it sits
today. The sign could meet code by being setback ten feet from the property line
however; this would create issues with traffic flow within the site. The biggest concern
brought up by the applicant and illustrated in the application is the fact that if the sign
were to meet code the large gasoline tanker trucks would not be able to maneuver the site
to get to the filling station. The location of the sign does not impede the ability of a
motorist from sightlines of Beach Boulevard while leaving the access point into
oncoming traffic or pedestrians. Current parking on the site will not be affected by the
proposed location of the sign. The proposed sign will not cause excessive light, glare, or
shadows and is consistent with other signs and structures in the area.

Is the proposed waiver detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or could such
waiver result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause conflict with
any other applicable law?

No. The proposed waiver will not create any conditions that would be distinctly different
from the signs located along Beach Boulevard currently. It is unlikely the continued use
of this sign in this location will have any detrimental effect on the public health, safety or
wellbeing.
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Does the subject property exhibit specific physical limitations or characteristics, which
could be unique to the site and which would make imposition of the strict letter of the
regulation unduly burdensome?

Yes. The property is located within and part of a major commercial corridor, and was
developed in 1998 with a gas station and convenience store. The location of the previous
sign was in compliance with setbacks at the time of its permitting (2005). The location of
the proposed sign was determined by several factors. As previously mentioned the
applicant has indicated that if the new sign were to conform to the code it would cause
vehicular access issues for not only customers but for the gasoline tanker trucks. Because
the subject property sits on the corner of University Boulevard South and Beach
Boulevard the location of the sign can also be seen from all directions. Strict enforcement
of the regulation would require the sign to be set back further from the right-of-way and
roadway, greatly interfere with the existing traffic circulation and vehicular use areas.
The layout of the existing lot and the movement of the proposed sign to another location
on site with adequate visibility from the right-of-way would limit maneuverability.
Given the existing conditions of the site, the proposed improvements make the strict letter
of the distance regulation unduly burdensome on the applicant.

Is the request based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with
compliance and is the request the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable
communication of one’s message?

No. The request is not based upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with
compliance, but rather the strict enforcement of the regulation would severely affect the
maneuverability of the site for customers and the gasoline tanker trucks. While the
location of the sign is close to the ROW, it’s approximately seven (7) feet from the
roadway’s edge of pavement. Removal and replacement of the sign was not caused by
Shell, rather by FDOT and their expansion of the roadways.

Is the request the result of violation that has existed for a considerable length of time
without receiving a citation and if so, is the violation that exists a result of construction
that occurred prior to the applicants acquiring the property, not being a direct result of
the actions of the current owner?

No. The request is not a result of an existing violation. The previous sign was removed
from the site in order for FDOT to widen University Boulevard South and Beach
Boulevard. This application is for a newly constructed sign which is awaiting a decision
before being constructed.

Does the request accomplish a compelling public interest, such as, for example,
Jfurthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees?

Yes. The request does provide for an aesthetic enhancement, which is in the public
interest. The site is fully developed, and the sign is a consistent with the previous sign
that was in place at this location from 2005 until 2016.
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(x) Would strict compliance with the regulation create a substantial financial burden when
considering the cost of compliance?

Yes. The fully developed site would not be able to physically create traffic circulation to
allow for customers and a gasoline tanker truck to maneuver the site. A complete
redevelopment of the site would have to take place in order for the sign to meet
compliance and allow for enough space the trucks to fit into the sit safely. The need for a
new sign was not caused by the owner rather the government taking the land for
improvements to University Boulevard South and Beach Boulevard.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on July 6, 2017 by the Planning and Development
Department, the required Notice of Public Hearing signs were posted.

NOTIGE

A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING
Waver  ON THIS PROPERTY
WILL BE HELD BY THE
Civy Counlci
OF THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE.
! TELEPHONE 255-7865 FOR 3
2% INFORMATION ON# SV l-17-OG6
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RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department

that Application Sign Waiver SW-17-06 be APPROVED.

VAN ERSITY By g

Propos-ed site of éfgn

Source: City of Jacksonville Planning & Development Department
Date: July 6, 2017
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Subject Property

Source: City of Jacksonville Planning & Development Department
Date: July 6, 2017

P

: Property to the north: Restaurant (3216 University Boulevard South)

Source: City of Jacksonville Planning & Development Department
Date: July 6, 2017
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Property to the east: Church (6007 Beach Boulevard)

Source: City of Jacksonville Planning & Development Department
Date: July 6, 2017

Prdperty to the south: Retail Space (5960 Beach Boﬁlévérdi o
Source: City of Jacksonville Planning & Development Department
Date: July 6, 2017
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ropérty to the west: Office =Space (5911 Beach Boulevard)

Source: City of Jacksonville Planning & Development Department
Date: July 6, 2017

Source: City of Jacksonville Planning & Development Department
Date: July 6, 2017
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REQUEST SOUGHT:
REDUCE SETBACK
FROM 10FT TO 3FT
Y 0 200 Feet
(—
COUNCIL DISTRICT:
| | 05

APPLICATION NUMBER:

SW-2017-0006 EXHIBIT 2




Date Submitted: Application Number: SW-17-06

Date Filed: Public Hearing:

Application for Sign Waiver
City of Jacksonville, Florida
Planning and Development Department

Please type or print in ink. Instructions regarding the completion and submittal of this application are
located at the end of this form. For additional information, please contact the Planning and
Development Department at (904) 255-7865.

For Official Use Only

Current Zoning District: CCG-2 Current Land Use Category: CGC

Councll District: § Planning District: 2

Previous Zoning Applications Filed (provide application numbers): None

Applicable Section of Ordinance Code: 656.1303 (I) (2)

Notice of Violation(s):  N/A

Neighborhood Associations: St Nicholas Business Assoc., Greater Englewood NA, Greater San Souci

Overlay: N/A
LUZ Public Hearing Date: City Council Public Hearing Date:
Number of Signs to Post: o Amount of Fee: $1271.00 Zoning Asst. Initials:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

1. Complete Property Address: 2. Real Estate Number:
3244 University Blvd. S., Jacksonville, FL 32216|135112-0010
3. Land Area (Acres): 4. Date Lot was Recorded:
.82 N/A (Castro Y Ferrer Grant)
5. Property Located Between Streets: 6. Utility Services Provider:
Spring Glen Rd. and University Blvd. City Water / City Sewer
Well / Septic
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7. Waiver Sought:

|:| Increase maximum height of sign from to feet (maximum request 20% or 5 ft. in

height, whichever is less). *Note — Per Section 656.1310, no waiver shall be granted which would permit a

sign in excess of 40 feet in height in any zaning district.

D Increase maximum size of sign from sq. ft. to sq. ft. (maximum request 25% or
10 sq. ft., whichever is less)

D Increase number of signs from to (not to exceed maximum square feet allowed)

|:| Allow for illumination or change from external to internal lighting

Reduce minimum setback from 10 feetto 23 feet (less than 1 ft. may be granted

administratively)

8. In whose name will the Waiver be granted?
First Coast Energy, LLP

9. Is transferability requested? If approved, the waiver is transferred with the property.

Yes
No D

OWNER’S INFORMATION (please attach separate sheet if more than one owner)

10. Name: 11. E-maik

First Coast Energy, LLP dmiller@firstcoastenergy.com
12. Address (including city, state, zip): 13, Preferred Telephone:

7014 A.C. Skinner Pkwy. (904) 596-3200

Suite 290

Jacksonville, FL 32256

APPLICANT’S INFORMATION (if different from owner)

14. Name: 15. E-mail:

T.R. Hainline thainline@rtlaw.com
16. Address (including city, state, zip): 17. Preferred Telephone:

1301 Riverplace Blvd. (904) 346-5531

Suite 1500

Jacksonville, FL 32207
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CRITERIA

Section 656.1310, Ordinance Code, sets forth procedures and criteria for evaluating waivers of the Part
13 sign regulations. Section 656.1302 of the Ordinance Code defines a sign as “o pointing, structure,
projected imoge or device which is ploced, erected, constructed or mointained on or in the ground or
water, or on or outside of an enclosed building, boat, ship, vessel or other object or structure or affixed or
painted on or inside an exterior window of a building for the purpose of display, information,
odvertisement or attraction of the attention of persons, including posters, pictures, pictorial or reading
matter and a letter, word, model, device or representation used in the nature of an advertisement,
announcement, attraction or direction.”

Section 656.133(c)1 through 10, Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect to action upon
Applications for Sign Waivers, the City Council shall grant a waiver only if substantial competent
evidence exists to support a positive finding based on each of the following criteria as applicable:

1 Will the effect of the sign waiver be compatible with the existing contiguous signage or
zoning and consistent with the general character of the areo considering population, density,
scale, and orientation of the structures in the area?

2. Would the result detract from the specific intent of the zoning ordinance by promoting the
continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity?
3. Could the effect of the proposed waiver diminish property values in, or negatively alter the

aesthetic choracter of the area surrounding the site, and could such waiver substantially
interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be affected by the same?

4, Would the waiver have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking conditions, or
result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare, shadows or other effects,
taking into account existing uses and zoning in the vicinity?

5. Is the proposed waiver detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or could such
waiver result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause conflict with any
other applicable law?

6. Does the subject property exhibit specific physical limitations or characteristics, which would
be unique to the site and which would make imposition of the strict letter of the regulation
unduly burdensome?

7. Is the request based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with compliance
and is the request the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable communication of ane’s
message?

8. Is the request the result of a violation that has existed for a considerable length of time
without receiving a citation and if so, is the violation that exists a result of construction that
occurred prior to the applicant’s acquiring the property, not being a direct result of the
actions of the current owner?

9. Does the request accomplish a compelling public interest such as, for example, furthering the
preservation of natural resources by saving a tree ar trees?
10. Would strict compliance with the regulation create a substantial financial burden when

considering the cost of compliance?
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18. Given the above definition of a “sign” and the aforementioned criteria by which the request will be
reviewed against, please describe the reason that the waiver is being sought. Provide as much
information as you can; you may attach a separate sheet if necessary. Please note that failure by the

applicant to adequately substantiate the need for the request and to meet the criteria set forth may
result in a denial.

Please see attached Exhibit "F".
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ATTACHMENTS

The following attachments must accompany each copy of the application.

Survey

Site Plan — two (2) copies on 8 % x 11 and two (2) copies on 11 x 17 or larger

Property Ownership Affidavit (Exhibit A)

Agent Authorization if application is made by any person other than the property owner (Exhibit B)

Legal Description — may be written as either lot and block, or metes and bounds (Exhibit 1)

Proof of property ownership — may be print-out of property appraiser record card if individual
owner, http://apps.coj.net/pac_propertySearch/Basic/Search.aspx, or print-out of entry from the
Florida Department of State Division of Corporations if a corporate owner,
http://search.sunbiz.org/inquiry/CorporationSearch/ByName.

Photographs of sign structure showing nonconforming nature and physical impediments to
compliance.

L__J If waiver is based on economic hardship, applicant must submit the following:

- Two (2) estimates from licensed contractors stating the cost of bringing the sign structure into
compliance; and
- Any other information the applicant wished to have considered in connection to the waiver

request.

FILING FEES
*Applications filed to correct existing zoning violations are subject to a double fee.

Base Fee Public Notices Advertisement
Residential Districts: $1,161.00 $7.00 per Addressee Billed directly to owner/agent
Non-residential Districts: $1,173.00

NOTE: City Council may, as a condition of the waiver, specify a time period within which the sign
structure shall be required to conform to the requirements of the City’s sign regulations.
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AUTHORIZATION

Please review your application. No application will be accepted until all of the requested information has
been supplied and the required fee has been paid. The acceptance of an application as being complete
does not guarantee its approval by the City Council. The owner and/or authorized agent must be
present at the public hearing.

The required public notice signs must be posted on the property within five (5) working days after the
filing of this application. Sign(s) must remain posted and maintained until a final determination has been
made on the application.

| hereby certify that | have read and understand the information contained in this application, that 1 am
the owner or authorized agent for the owner with authority to make this application, and that all of the

information contained in this application, including the attachments, is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

Owner(s) Applicant or Ag(?t (if different than owner)
Print name: Print name: _[ - R:— /7[“21“’ 'y €

e / y;
Signature: Signature: / %7% %2/\ \—-
[ 24—

*An agent authorization letter is required if the
application is made by any person other than the
Owner(s) property owner.

Print name:

Signature:

SUBMITTAL

This application must be typed or printed in ink and submitted along with three (3) copies for a total of
four (4) applications. Each application must include all required attachments.

Submit applications to:
Planning and Development Department, Zoning Section

214 North Hogan Street, 2™ Floor
Jacksonwille, Florida 32202
(904) 255-8300
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EXHIBIT 1

Legal Description

AH-709 52-2S5-27E .806 DIVENS S/D PT F RICHARD GRANT PT LOT 29 RECD O/R
8581-2316(EX PT EXPY, EX PT RECD O/R 2597-151 BEING PARCEL 1, EX PTS RW
RECD O/R 17455-2275 BEING PARCELS 106A,B)

last update: 1/12/2017



EXHIBIT A

Property Ownership Affidavit

Date: A-pr".\ 2'35 20171

City of Jacksonville

City Council and Planning Commission
117 West Duval Street, City Hall
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Re: 3244 University Blvd. S.
RE #: 135112-0010

Gentlemen:

l, cew L-Edge as Manggtf of Petro Distributing Partners of Florida,
as a partner of Fifst Coast Energy, LLP, a Colorado Limited Liability Partnership, hereby
certify that First Coast Energy, LLP is the Owner of the property described in Exhibit 1 in
connection with filing application(s) for a Sign Waiver submitted to the Jacksonville
Planning and Development Department.

If Owner is Individual: If Owner is a Corporate Entity:*

FIRST COAST ENERGY, LLP, a Colorado
limited liability partnership

By: PETRO DISTRIBUTING PARTNERS
OF FLORIDA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, its P#ytner

L ALLRY

Name: rey l—-#@c.
its: Mcmag cr

‘ ner is Corpgrate Entity, please provide documentatign tustrating that sign. )5 an authorized rapresentative of
Owner: this may be shown through cotporate resolution, power of altorney, printout from sunbiz.ofa, etc.

STATE OF ___ Florde_
COUNTY OF _Duy#)

Sworn to and subscribed and acknowledged before me this _2¥% day of
_Apc.l___. 2017, by ~ a Menagcc  oOf
Hamgﬁm_ on behalf of the = P BHe (check

one)( is personally known to me, or (____) has produced lid driver's license

as identification apd who took an oath.

y i Sy DONNAA. MLLER
%@? | S W OUSSON £
X7 - (SEAL) Jw‘; EXPIRES: iy 20,2010
Notary Puﬂic. State of Florida and county aforesaid g BAIBHREY RS
Name: AMllec

My Commission Expires: ___7]29l2o0/
My Commission Number is: _ & 246455

JAX\2118160_1




Exhibit B

Agent Authorization

Date: Apri\ 23, yZelll

City of Jacksonville

City Council and Planning Commission
117 West Duval Street, City Hall
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Re:  Agent Authorization for the following site location:

3244 University Bivd. S. (RE No. 135112-0010)

Gentlemen:

You are hereby advised that the undersigned is the owner of the property described in Exhibit 1
attached hereto. Said owner hereby authorizes and empowers Rogers Towers, P.A. to act as
agents to file an application(s) for a Sign Waiver for the above referenced property and in
connection with such authorization to file such applications, papers, documents, requests and
other matters necessary for such requested change.

[Signature Page Follows)



If Owner is Individual: If Owner is a Corporate Entity:*

FIRST COAST ENERGY, LLP, a Colorado
limited liability partnership

By: PETRO DISTRIBUTING PARTNERS OF
FLORIDA LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, its Partner

LE)

Name
Its: Mw\aqer'

*If Qwner is Corporate Enti OV men il ralt hat siqnatory is an authorized re ntativ wner; this
m shown thcough corporate resolution, power of attorne from sunbiz.org, etc.

STATE OF a
COUNTY OF
Sworn to and subscribed and acknowledged before me this 2% day of
AmrL\ , 2017, by M%L@% who (check one)(__+~) is personally known
to me, or ( ) has produced a valid dfiver's liCense as identification and who took an oath.

P 20, COMALMLLER,
f%— MY CONMISSION #
_ (SEAL) *%@ * " EXPIRES: July 20, 2019

‘Notary Public, State of Flofidp—  and county aforesaid  %ne o st rubusgetotary Senvis
Name: _Dioone- & Miller

My Commission Expires: ]fl,g._ﬂ [2019

My Commission Number is: __FE_ 215455

JAX\2H 181631
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Property Appreiser - Property Details

FIRST COAST ENER 2 \ Primary Site Address Official Rerord Book/Page e g
m 7014AC SKlNNE: PKWY STE 290 3244 SUNIVERSITY BLVD 17455-02275 7433
IACKSONVILLE, AL 32256-6940 Jacksonville FL.32216
3244 S UNIVERSITY BLVD
Property Detall Value Summary _ __ .
RE # 1351120010 2016 Certiffed |
Tex District &S Value Method | Income Inmme
Propcety Usg 1454 Store/Camvenience Gas Total Bullding Value | $0.00 $0.00
# of Sulldings 2 Extra Festure Value | $0.00 40.00
FO! ] Iegal desaiption see Land Value (Market) | $436,140.60 $394,976,00
Logel Desc. & Legal section below Lsnd Volue [Agrici) | $0.00 $0.00
Subdivision 02467 DIVENS S/D (LOTS 1-5,7,~ Just (Market) Vatus | $974,200,00 $1,017,700.00
Tatal Aren 35505 Asswssed Valun | $974,200.00 $1,017,700.00
The sale of mnlipmpetty may result in hlgher r&m For nrynom hgrosmam goto Csp DIY/Partablilty Amt | 40.00 / $0.00 40,00 / $0.00
%Elﬁmﬁ and our Property Tax Esimator . ‘In Pmﬁ values, exemptions arn Exemptions | $0.00 See below
supporting (nformatic this [} 1t of the tax roll and ect to
Centifiad values w&“& the'\,f:sl‘uea gng?nary s ﬂv:osn 3 aom:gr?gjn mav Taxahla Value | $974,200.60 See below

!~ndme e any offidal changes made after certifiation
Wiyes groperty,

Yaxable Values and Exem rtlons-tn Pragress l K
If thore are no cxemptions appiicable to » tadnp puthosity, the Trmabis Value is the sama = the Assmzed Value (isted ehove In tha Valua Summury hox.
County/Munidpal Taxable Value SIRWMD/FIND Taxable Value School Taxable Value
No applicable exemptlons No applicable exemptlons No applicable exemptions
Sales History "
Book/Page  [SnleDote  |Sslafrice . | Pood Instrument Tyno Code Qualifiod /Ungusiified Vacant/Improved
1045502275 | 252018 $100.00 RW - Right of Way Unqualified Improved
28591-02316 4/1/1897 $5,404,400,00 WD - Warmanty Deed Unquafified Improved
- !.N w !-':uum D_egcdpﬂon | edg. Lenpth gvldl.h Tota) Units V'dpo
1 MG Ught Pole Metal 1 0 0 7.00 $2,654.00
2 um Ughting Fixtures 1 0 0 7.00 $1,345.00
3 [T oe] Paving Concrete 1 0 0 30,655.00 $34,441,00
4 wWMaCL Wall Masonry/Canat 1 0 0 252.00 $565.00
Land & Legail .
Land - legal
LN | Code [Use Description | Zoning | Front | Depth | Category |Lond Unite [land Typs  [Land Velue | | LN Legal Description
1 |i6o0 |coMMERGA.  |oos2” |00 [0.00 |common |35,109.00  |'Square Footage 439497600 | |1 |AH709522527E 805
2 | DIVENS S PTF RICHARD GRANT
3 | PT LOT 29 RECD QR 8581-2316(EX
4 [pr EXPY, BX PT RECD O/R 2597-151
5 | BaNG PARCEL 1, EX PTS RW RED
s |OR 174552275 BEING PARCELS
106A,B)
4
Buﬂdlngs "y
Build]
3z«h’sguuwmsm BLVD Unit Eloment Code | Detall ' I
Jadsomdlie FL 32216 Exterior Wal 15 15 Concrate Bik o
Roof Stuct 10 10 Stee! Fy/Tis
Building Type 1402 - STORE CONVEN Roofing Cover 12 12 Modular Metal (=
Yeay Bullt 1998 Interior Wall 5 § Onywall
Bullding Value $369,391.00 Interor Wah 8 8 Demuve o &
Int Flooring 11 11 Cer Clay THe c
Tvne Grass | Heated | Effective Hesting Fuel 4 4 Beatric .
Aren Aroa Aren Heating Type 4 4 Forced-Ducted .
Base Area 2862 2862 2862 e ond 3 3 Central
/2N | Conopy 85 0 21 Caling Wall Finish 5 5§ Cell Wall Fin
CQanopy es 9 21 Comm Hig & AC 1 1 Not Zoned
Canopy 138 o 34 Comm Frame 3 3 CMasomy
Base Area 138 138 138
oy 525 |o 1568 Element [Cade
Tolal 8533 3000 4644 Storles 1.600
Baths 7,000




ANB2017 Proparty Appraiser - Property Delells
Rooms / Units 3,000
Avg Stoiy Helght Iu.nm
Yedna Dlstrict 3 . Tazhln Velue Last Year Proposed Rofled-back
GenGovEx BB B $974,200.00 $0.00 $974,200,00 $10,594,31  [$1,14670 | $10,775.33
Public Schools: By State Law $974,200.00 $0.00 $974,200.00 $4,742,38 $4,436.51 $4,576.79
By Local Board $974,200.00 $0.00 $974,200.00° $2,190,00 $2,190,00 $2,113.04
FL Intand Navigation Dist $974,200.00 40.00 $974,200.00 $29.63 $31.47 $29.13
Water Mgmt Dist. SIRWMD $574,200.00 $0.00 $574,200,00 $279.91 $201.06 $281.06
Gen Gov Voted $974,200.00 $0,00 $974,200,00 $0.00 $0.00 40.00
Schoa) Board Veted $974,200,00 $0.00 $974,200,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Totzts $17,637.23 | $18,085.44 $17,775.35
Just Value Asstused Volue Exsmptions Taxstle Valus
tast Yoor | $574,200.00 $925,922.00 $0.00 $925,922.00
Current Yeer | $974,200.00 $574,200.00 40,00 4974,200.60

2016 TRIM Property Record Card (PRC)
This PRC refiects property detalls and values at the time of the criginal malling of the Notlces of Proposed Praperty Taxes (YRIM Notices) in

August.
Praperty Record Card (PRC)

The PRC accessed befaw reflects property detalls and values gt the time of Tax Roll Certification In Octaber of the year listed.

2016
2015
2014

= To obtaln a histaric Praperty Record Card (PRC) from the Property Appraiser’s OFflce, submit your request here: ta

More rmation
bntect Us

Parce) Tax Record | 615 Map | Map this propertv on Googje Maps | Gy Fees Recud




sunbiz.org - Florida Department of State http://dos.sunbiz.org/scripts/gendet.exe?action=DETGENINAME&w..

=
DivISION OF CORPORATIONS
/f‘ ¢ F AR IR
Hl",“ ) / < 7, x’ ! ’ N R - N
DAl QPG eyt i
Ma&wm ».,:;.n.' P I A .
Previous on List  Nexton List Return to List Partnership Name Search
Filing History No Authority Info  Partner Info No Name History Submit
Partnership Detail
Limited Liability Partnership Name
FIRST COAST ENERGY, L.L.P.
Principal Address
7014 A.C. SKINNER PKWY., SUITE 280
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
Change Date: 03/09/2000
Filing Information
~ -
Document Number LLP980000064
FEVEIN Number 593417722
Fite Date 02/25/1998
State Cco
Total Pages 74
Pages in Original Filing 18
Florida Partners 2
Total Partners 2
Status ACTIVE
Effective Date NONE
Expiratlon Date NONE
Name History NONE
Registered Agent
MILLER DONNA A
7014 A.C. SKINNER PKWY,, STE. 290
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
Document Images
02/26/1998 - LLP View image in PDF fo;mat_.
03/18/2016 - LLP Businass Report Vie¥ IMage In POF format -
ah 0410772015  LLP Businass Rapory VoW Mage in POF format

0471512014 — LLP Business Report Vi€ IMage in PDF format



sunbiz.org - Florida Depattment of State

03012/2033 — LLP Business Repod

04/10/20172 -- LLP Busingss Repord
03/11/2011 -- LLP Business Repar
03116i2010 - L| P Business Repop

04/21/2009 - LLP Business Report

03:15/2008 - UNIFORM BUS REP -

Q4:202007 -- UNIFORM BUS REP

04/26:2006 —~ UNIFORM BUS REF

05130/2005 - UNIFORM BUS REP

03/18/2004 — LINIFQRM BUS REP

Q¥/13/2003 — UNIFQORM BLIS RER

04:04/2002 — UNIFORM BUS REP

0571712081 -- UNIFORM BUS REP

030172001 —- Amengmani

03/09/2000 - UNIFORM BUS REP

0212411860 —~ | LP Rengwal

http://dos.sunbiz.org/scripts/gendet.exe?action=DETG ENINAME&:w.

View image n PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image In PDF format :

View image In PDF format

View image In PDF format

View image In'PDF_ format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image In POF format *

View image in PDF format

View image In PDF format _

_ View Image In PDF format

View tmagg In PDF format )

View image In PDF format -

View image in PDF format :

Return to List

Previous on List Next on List
Eiling History No Authority Info Partner Info

Florida Depanment of State, Division of Corporatons

No Name History

Partnership Name Search
Submit

=



4/28/2017 Detail by Entity Name

-\,
_ ~f/“ Division of
> ) . .
SipZOFg COrvoraATION:
m vy g iod Saane o fdinsples weolvage
Dopastment of State / Qiviany ¢ Comemtlons 7 Searnh Rocanty, 1 Degsst By Docyment Number /

Division or CorpPORATIONS

Detail by Entity Name
Foreign Limited Liability Company
PETRO DISTRIBUTING PARTNERS OF FLORIDA, L.L.C.

Filing Information

Document Number M00000001582
FEI/EIN Number 59-3638306

Date Filed 08/09/2000

State coO

Status ACTIVE

Last Event L.C AMENDMENT
Event Date Filed 10/16/2013

-~ Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

7014 A.C. SKINNER PARKWAY
SUITE 290

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
Maillng Address

7014 A.C. SKINNER PARKWAY
SUITE 290

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
Registered Agent Name & Address

MILLER, DONNA A

7014 A.C. SKINNER PARKWAY
SUITE 290

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256

Name Changed: 04/13/2012

Authorized Person(s) Detai

Name & Address
Title MGR
EDGE, AUBREY L

7014 A.C. SKINNER PARKWAY, STE 2380
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256

Annual Reports

Rannrt Yaar Filad Nata
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FDOT
Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT 1109 South Marion Avenue RACHEL D.CONE

GOVERNOR Lake City, Florida 32025-5874 INTERIM SECRETARY
February 14, 2017

City of Jacksonville

Planning and Development Department
Ed Ball Building

214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re:  Business ID Sign at 3244 University Boulevard South, Jacksonville, Florida
32207

Dear Sir or Madam:

The referenced property was recently the subject of an eminent domain proceeding
brought by the Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) to acquire, among other
interests, a fee simple parcel along both University Boulevard and Beach Boulevard (“Parcel
107”). The Parcel 107 property included a business sign owned by the property’s owner, First
Coast Energy, L.L.P. (“First Coast”). The taking requires that the existing sign be removed.

As part of a settlement agreement between FDOT and First Coast, First Coast agreed to a
cure plan that requires a new sign to be constructed at the location depicted in the attached
drawing. Based on evaluations performed by both parties, the new sign’s location is the only
feasible location on First Coast’s property that both conforms with the City’s setback
requirements and limits the impacts caused to circulation within the site after the taking.

For these reasons, FDOT is in agreement with the property owner’s opinion that the
sign’s relocation caused by the taking qualifies for the protection of Section 656.227 of the
City’s Code of Ordinances, according to FDOTs interpretation of the Code.

Thank you for your attention.

www.fdot.gov

Submitted to COJ PDD on

April 8, 2017
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| SIGN COMPANY

www.FederalHeath.com

|
l 1500 Narth Bofton * Jackeanlle, Texas 75766
[903) 589-2100 » Fax [303) 589-2101

Bullding Quality Slgnage Since 1901

Renisions:

L
2

(W)

Account Rep: Dan Hull

“ Project Manager: V. Hernandez

I DrawnBy. M|ke LBBS

|| Progect 7 Location:

L
| Shell
| RVI Evolution
i GLOBAL

j Undoratiiéig Bemen, rq;az UL e
Laboratorles Inc, AL n r: N ANDARDS

! uuu:um:.usaduu IOCOI.I I.‘(V TNUL 40 ANQ
ARTICLE 440 OF THL W.E 05, INCLYUDING
THE PAQPIA DAQUNDING A"I IEH‘J G OF ALL 31GNS.

I [T SUPERCEDES ALL VERBAL AND
|| WRITTEN COMMUNICATION. BY SIGNING
| BELOW YOU ARE AUTHORIZING US TO

|| MANUFACTURE TO THESE SPECIFICATIONS.
i | Clent ApprovabDate

i THIS DRAWING IS YOUR FINAL PROOF:
|

| My ongnal drawing s provided as part of 3
| pianned project and s not to be exnibited, copled of
|| feproduced vathout the writlen pemission of
|| Federal Heath Sign Company LLC or its
I aulherized agent. & 2008

| Calars Deplcted In This Rendenng May Not Match
| Actual Materal Fmishes. Refee To Product Samples
| For Exact Color Match.

Job Number: 162264
Dite: ) 41116

| Sheet Number. __:]_____Qfﬁ 1777‘_

Fife Name: 86162264 g
|
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EXHIBIT F
APPLICATION FOR A SIGN WAIVER
MAY 1, 2017
WRITTEN DESCRIPTION

A. INTRODUCTION

This sign waiver is necessary because of an ongoing Florida Department of
Transportation (“FDOT”) road widening project on University Boulevard and Beach Boulevard,
immediately in front of the First Coast Energy LLP’s (the “Applicant™) property at 3244
University Boulevard South (the “Property”). The FDOT was required to take a portion of the
Property to accommodate the widening. The portion of the Property that was subject to the
taking contained a conforming sign, which was removed due to the taking. If not for the FDOT
taking, the proposed location for the replacement sign would be in conformance with all setback
requirements.

Section 656.227 of the Zoning Code explicitly recognizes the hardships created by
takings when such a taking causes a structure to become nonconforming. The purpose of this
provision is to provide some leniency when a use or structure is made nonconforming as a direct
result of a government taking.

The Property is used as a gas station and, therefore, adequate signage is critical. Prior to
submitting this application, the Applicant investigated alternative locations for the replacement
sign, but concluded that these other locations presented traffic circulation and safety issues on
and off the site. Specifically, it is essential for tanker trucks to have an unobstructed path
through the Property at any given time and for motorists to have adequate space to drive around
the forecourt and parking areas as comfortably as possible. It is helpful to have two way passing
capability through this portion of the Property. A sign located outside of the ten (10) foot setback
and within the vehicular use area (i.e. a conforming sign) would cause congestion and potential
conflicts or accidents. Furthermore, a sign located outside of the ten (10) foot setback would be
less visible to motorists and, therefore, would provide such motorists less time to process the
pricing on the sign and then safely access the Property.

For these reasons, the Applicant now requests this sign waiver in order to construct the
replacement sign within the ten (10) foot right-of-way setback, as shown on Exhibit “E” (the
“Site Plan™). This application meets all the criteria for a sign waiver, as discussed in greater
detail below.

B. SIGN WAIVER CRITERIA



1. Will the effect of the sign waiver be compatible with the existing contiguous signage
or zoning and consistent with the general character of the area considering
population, density, scale, and orientation of the structures in the area?

Yes. This is a commercial corridor with many buildings and signs located close to the
right-of-way. For example, the building directly across Beach Boulevard is set back less
than five (5) feet from the right-of-way. Given the amount and locations of other
buildings, signs, light/telephone poles, and other structures in the area, the location of this
sign will be compatible and consistent with the area.

2. Would the result detract from the specific intent of the zouing ordinance by
promoting the continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity?

No. While other signs in the area may also become nonconforming due to the FDOT
road widening, the approval of this sign waiver will not promote the continued existence
or replacement of those other signs. The fact that this gas station is located on corner lot
with entrances on both University Boulevard and Beach Boulevard presents unique
traffic flow and circulation issues. While it may be physically feasible to locate the sign
ten (10) feet or more from the right-of-way, the safety issues relating to the poor
circulation, traffic flow through the site, and visibility would outweigh any benefits of
such a location. This is a unique issue to this site and will not promote similar requests or
nonconformance in the area.

3. Could the effect of the proposed waiver diminish property values in, or negatively
alter the aesthetic character of the area surrounding the site, and could such waiver
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be
affected by the same?

No. Since the location of the sign will be consistent with the surrounding area, it will not
diminish property values or negatively affect the aesthetic character of the surrounding
area. Furthermore, the requested location of the sign will have no effect on surrounding
property owners in the area. The proposed location of the sign is towards the corner of
the lot near the intersection, although outside of the twenty-five (25) foot triangle, and not
immediately adjacent to any surrounding properties. It would not block visibility to other
uses or diminish access to any properties.

4. Would the waiver have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking
conditions, or result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare,
shadows or other effects, taking into account existing uses and zoning in the
vicinity?

No. The proposed sign location enhances vehicular traffic and parking conditions on the
site. If the sign were located ten (10) feet or more from the right of way, vehicles would
potentially face an obstacle upon entrance to the site. Additionally, it would reduce the
area for vehicles to move and flow freely throughout the site. Inadequate traffic
circulation within the site would have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic and
parking conditions. The proposed location of the sign will enhance vehicular traffic and
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parking conditions. The proposed sign will not cause excessive light, glare or shadows
and is consistent with other signs and structures in the area.

5. Is the proposed waiver detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or could
such waiver result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause
conflict with any other applicable law?

No. The proposed waiver will increase safety on the site. The proposed location of the
sign will not result in any additional public expense or cause conflict with any other
applicable laws. While the purpose of the setback may be in part for the safety of cars on
the road, the sign here will not be detrimental to such safety or create a nuisance. First,
the sign is located outside of the twenty (25) foot triangle, so there will be adequate
visibility at the intersection. Second, the sign will be a similar distance from the right-of-
way as similar structures and signs in the area, so it will not come as a surprise to any
motorists.

6. Does the subject property exhibit specific physical limitations or characteristics,
which would be unique to the site and which would make imposition of the strict
letter of the regulation unduly burdensome?

Yes. The site is unique in that it is a corner lot with entrances on both University
Boulevard and Beach Boulevard. Therefore, a sign in the vehicular use area would
present unique traffic flow and circulation issues. Furthermore, the fact that the proposed
location of the sign is located within the ten (10) foot setback is a direct result of a recent
FDOT taking of the Applicant’s property. If not for the FDOT taking, the proposed
location of the sign would conform to the requirements of the Zoning Code,

7. Is the request based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with
compliance and is the request the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable
communication of one’s message?

There will be no reduction in cost due to this request. The request is a result of
attempting to improve traffic circulation and safety on and off of the site. Additionally,
this request is a direct result of the FDOT taking as discussed above.

Given conditions on site and the traffic circulation and safety issues discussed above, the
request is the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable communication of the
Applicant’s message.

8. Is the request the result of a violation that has existed for a considerable length of
time without receiving a citation and if so, is the violation that exists a result of
construction that occurred prior to the applicant’s acquiring the property, not being
a direct result of the actions of the current owner?

No.

9. Does the request accomplish a compelling public interest such as, for example,
furthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees?

3
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The request accomplishes a compelling public interest by minimizing adverse impacts on
traffic circulation and safety.

10. Would strict compliance with the regulation create a substantial financial burden
when considering the cost of compliance?

Strict conipliance could potentially create a substantial financial burden. If the site
becomes known as difficult to access and utilize, customers could become less likely to
patronize the gas station. Additionally, an increase in accidents on site could result in
potential legal liability.

TAXV2URITL 0



Parcel 1:

That certain tract or parcel of land being a portion of Lot 29, A.H. Diven's Subdivision as recorded
in Deed Book AH, Page 709, of the former public records of Duval County, Florida, being more
particularly described as: Beginning at the intersection of the present Northerly right of way line of
Beach Boulevard with the Westerly right of way line of University Boulevard, an 80 foot right of
way; thence North 4 degrees 28 minutes 37 seconds East along the Westerly right of way line of
said University Boulevard and 40 feet distant from the centerline thereof as established by the
State Road Debarment of Florida, 191.58 feet to an angle point in said right of way line; thence
continue along said right of way line, North 3 degrees 55 minutes 01 seconds East, 92.1 feet to an
intersection with the Northerly boundary of said Lot 29, Diven's Subdivision, thence North 85
degrees 27 minutes 53 seconds West along the Northerly boundary of said Lot 29, 136.35 feet;
thence South 18 degrees 45 minutes 07 seconds West, 241.21 feet to the Northerly right of way
line of sald Beach Boulevard; thence South 71 degrees 14 minutes 53 seconds East along sald right
of way line, 203 feet to the point of beginning.

Less and Except the following two parcels:

Parcel A:

A Part Of Lot 29, A.S. Diven Subdivision, As Recorded In Deed Book AH, Page 709, Of The Current
Public Records Of Duval County, Florida, In The Francis Richard Grant, Section 52, Township 2
South, Range 27 East, Said Duval County, Florida, Being More Particularly Described As Follows:

Commence At The Intersection Of The Baseline Of Survey Of F.O.P. Way (As Per Florida
Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72190, F.P. No. 4309141), And The
Centerline Of Survey Of State Road No. 212 (Beach Boulevard, As Per Florida Department Of
Transportation Right Of Way Map Sectlon 7219-106); Thence South 70°54'08" East, Departing Said
Baseline Of Survey Of F.O.P. Way, Along Sald Centerline Of Survey Of State Road No. 212 (Beach
Boulevard), A Distance Of 1,623.94 Feet; Thence North 04°47'54" East, Departing Sald Centerline
Of Survey Of State Road No. 212 (Beach Boulevard), A Distance Of 44.37 Feet To The Intersection
Of The Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard, A
Variable Width Right Of Way, As Per Florida, Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map
Section 72540-2601), With The Northerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of Said State Road No. 212
(Beach Boulevard, A Variable Width Right Of Way, As Per Florida Department Of Transportation
Right Of Way Map Section 7219-106), And The Point Of Beginning; Thence North 70°54'08" West,
Departing Said Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard),
Along Said Northerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 212 (Beach Boulevard), A
Distance Of 47.39 Feet; Thence North 04°16'54" West, Departing Sald Northerly Existing Right Of
Way Line, A Distance Of 8.24 Feet To A Curve To The Left, Having A Radius Of 34,91 Feet; Thence
Northeasterly, Along The Arc Of Said Curve, Through An Angle Of 49°06'31, An Arc Distance Of
29.93 Feet And A Chord Bearing And Distance Of North 61°09'50" East, 29.02 Feel; Thence South
53923'25" East, A Distance Of 6.19 Feet To A Curve To The Left, Having A Radius Of 40.00 Feet;
Thence Northeasterly, Along The Arc Of Said Curve, Through An Angle Of 28°55'58, An Arc
Distance Of 20.20 Feet And A Chord Bearing And Distance Of North 19°27'58" East, 19.99 Feet To
The Point Of Tangency; Thence North 04°59'59" East, A Distance Of 40.00 Feet; Thence North
04°56'35" East, A Distance Of 67.81 Feet; Thence North 04°26'13" East, A Distance Of 58.64 Feet
To The Southerly Line Of A 40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch As Per
Official Records Volume 2841, Page 755, Of The Current Public Records Of Sald Duval County,
Florida; Thence South 52°16'22" East, Along Said Southerly Line, A Distance Of 15.03 Feet To Said
Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard); Thence South )
04°14'18" West, Along Sald Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line, A Distance Of 18.76 Feet; Thence
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South 04°47'54" West, Continuing Along Said Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line, A Distance Of
191.51 Feet To The Point Of Beginning.

Parcel B:

A part of Lot 29, A.S. Divens Subdlvision, as recorded in Deed Book AH, Page 70, of the current
public records of Duval County, Florida, in the Francis Richard Grant, Section 52, Township 2
South, Range 27 East, said Duval County, Florida, belng more particularly described as follows:

Commence At The Intersection Of The Baseline Of Survey Of Lottie Street Extension (As Per Florida
Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72190, F.P. 4309141), With The
Centerline Of Survey Of State Road No, 109 (University Boulevard, As Per Florida Department Of
Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72540-2601); Thence South 04°14'18" West, Departing
Said Baseline Of Survey Of Lottie Street Extension, Along Said Centerline Of Survey Of State Road
No. 109 (University Boulevard), A Distance Of 645.11 Feet; Thence North 85°45'42" West,
Departing Said Centerline Of Survey, A Distance Of 40.00 Feet To The Intersection Of The Westerly
Existing Right Of Way Line Of Said State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard, A Variable Width
Right Of Way, As Per Florida Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72540-
2601), And The Northerly Line Of A 40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch,
As Per Officlal Records Volume 2841, Page 755, Of The Current Public Records Of Satd Duval
County, Florida, And The Point Of Beginning; Thence North 52°16'22" West, Departing Sald
Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard), Along The
Northerly Line Of Said 40.00 Foot Ditch, A Distance Of 14.96 Feet; Thence North 04°15'34" East,
Departing Said Northerly Line, A Distance Of 17.91 Feet; Thence South 85°05'08" East, A Distance

- Of 2.97 Feet To A Jog In Sald Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109
(University Boulevard); Thence Continue South 85°05'08" East, Along Said Jog, A Distance Oof 9.50
Feet; Thence South 04°14'18" West, Departing Said Jog, Along Said Westerly Existing Right Of
Way Line, A Distance Of 26.02 Feet To The Point Of Beginning.

Parcel 2:

A Part Of Lot 29, A.S. Diven Subdivision, As Recorded In Deed Book AH, Page 709, Of The Current
Public Records Of Duval County, Florida, In The Francis Richard Grant, Section 52, Township 2
South, Range 27 East, Sald Duval County, Florida, Being More Particularly Described As Follows:

Commence At The Intersection Of The Baseline Of Survey Of Lottie Street Extension (As Per Florida
Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72190, F.P. 4309141), With The
Centerline Of Survey Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard, As Per Florida Department Of
Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72540-2601); Thence South 04°14'18" West, Departing
Said Baseline Of Survey Of Lottie Street Extension, Along Said Centerline Of Survey Of State Road
No. 109 (University Boulevard), A Distance Of 645.11 Feet; Thence North 85°45'42" West,
Departing Said Centerline Of Survey, A Distance Of 40.00 Feet To The Intersection Of The Westerly
Existing Right Of Way Line Of Said State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard), And The Northerly
Line Of A 40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch, As Per Officlal Records
Volume 2841, Page 755, Of The Current Public Records Of Said Duval County, Florida; Thence
North 52°16'22" West, Along Sald Northerly Line, A Distance Of 14.96 Feet To The Point Of
Beginning; Thence South 04°18'23" West, A Distance Of 47.93 Feet To The Southerly Line Of Said
40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch; Thence North 52°16'22" West,
Along Said Southerly Line, A Distance Of 98.10 Feet; Thence North 85°16'22" West, Continuing
Along Said Southerly Line Of The Lateral Ditch, A Distance Of 45.14 Feet; Thence North 19°05'52"
/™ East, A Distance Of 13.22 Feet To The Northerly Line Of Lot 29, A.S. Diven Subdivision, As
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Recorded In Deed Book AH, Page 709, Of Said Current Public Records; Thence South 85°05'08"
East, Along Sald Northerly Line Of Lot 29, A Distance Of 96.08 Feet To The Northerly Line Of Said
40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch; Thence South 52°16'22" East,
Along Said Northerly Line Of The Lateral Ditch, A Distance Of 33.05 Feet To The Point Of Beginning.

Received by COJ PDD
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PROJECTED LINE OF SIGHT TRIANGLE

PROPOSED SIGN LOCATION
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Patterson, Connie

N e e —
From: T.R. Hainline <THainline@rtlaw.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 12:51 PM

To: Smith, Bernadette; Patterson, Connie

Cc: Lewis, Bruce; William Michaelis

Subject: RE: SW-17-06

Great, thanks.

T.R. Hainline | Shareholder

R

ROGERS | TOWE

Rogers Towers, P.A. | 1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 1500 | Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Direct 904.346.5531 | Fax | Internal 5531 | THainline@rtlaw.com | View Attorney Bio | www.rtlaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is from the law firm of Rogers Towers, P.A. (“Rogers Towers”) and the information in
this email and all attachments to this email (the “Information”) are intended solely for the intended recipient(s). The Information may
be legally privileged and confidential. If you are not an intended recipient or you believe that you have received this email in error,
please notify the sender immediately, delete the email from your computer, and do not review, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this
email or the Information. Please also take the necessary steps to permanently remove any copies of the Information from your system
and do not retain any copies, whether in electronic or physical form or otherwise. If you are not an existing client of Rogers Towers,
do not construe anything in this email to create an attorney-client relationship between you and Rogers Towers unless the email
contains a specific statement to that effect and do not disclose anything to Rogers Towers in reply that you consider confidential.
Thank you.

From: Smith, Bernadette [mailto:BSmith@coj.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 12:09 PM

To: T.R. Hainline; Patterson, Connie

Cc: Lewis, Bruce; William Michaelis

Subject: RE: SW-17-06

Susan has approved the change and it will be filed with Legislative Services today.

Eaﬂm{z Lte

CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: This electronic message is intended to be viewed only by the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. It may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited without expressed permission herein. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or
agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, or if you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately
by return e-mail and delete the original message and any copies of it from your computer system.

From: T.R. Hainline [mailto: THainline@rtlaw.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 11:36 AM

To: Smith, Bernadette; Patterson, Connie

Cc: Lewis, Bruce; William Michaelis

Subject: RE: SW-17-06




This package looks fine to the applicant. | note that the legislation seeks a waiver “from 10 feet to 2-3 feet”. The latest
survey/map information we submitted shows a minimum 3 feet setback provided, so | believe that we can change the
waiver legislation to read “from 10 feet to a minimum of 3 feet”.

T.R. Hainline | Shareholder

| ROGERS | TOWERS |

Rogers Towers, P.A. | 1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 1500 | Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Direct 904.346.5531 | Fax | Internal 5531 | THainline@rtlaw.com | View Attorney Bio | www.rtlaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is from the law firm of Rogers Towers, P.A. (“Rogers Towers”) and the information in
this email and all attachments to this email (the “Information™) are intended solely for the intended recipient(s). The Information may
be legally privileged and confidential. If you are not an intended recipient or you believe that you have received this email in error,
please notify the sender immediately, delete the email from your computer, and do not review, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this
email or the Information. Please also take the necessary steps to permanently remove any copies of the Information from your system
and do not retain any copies, whether in electronic or physical form or otherwise. If you are not an existing client of Rogers Towers,
do not construe anything in this email to create an attorney-client relationship between you and Rogers Towers unless the email
contains a specific statement to that effect and do not disclose anything to Rogers Towers in reply that you consider confidential.
Thank you.

From: Smith, Bernadette [mailto:BSmith@coj.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 11:26 AM

To: Patterson, Connie

Cc: Lewis, Bruce; T.R. Hainline; William Michaelis
Subject: SW-17-06

Hi Connie,
Please review for filing. Need response prior to 3 p.m. today, which is the filing deadline.

Thanks.

Bernadette [ Snith

Legal Assistant to:

Susan C. Grandin, Assistant General Counsel
Sondra R. Fetner, Assistant General Counsel
City of Jacksonville

Office of General Counsel

117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 630-1212 Ext. 6415

(904) 630-1731 - fax
http://generalcounsel.coj.com

CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: This electronic message is intended to be viewed only by the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. It may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited without expressed permission herein. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or
agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, or if you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately

by return e-mail and delete the original message and any copies of it from your computer system. —



TZTGCDI0C | ONNATIO HAdivin ¥ VOABAMNS CICNZON VDK ¥ 40 TVES GEZVH TYINDO 3 TLVIOME BML LIONLM CYIVA LOW - 0d - 9d

S99 ~81 0069 'ON "1430 V4 ‘134H3d ‘d NVHIYN OtAvHO 4O 11¥D ,
T oZe.t IS L10Z ‘91 sunp
a330 ° iio SN Lvon 2052 ° i T uo gdd o3 peljtugng
3dig WO K4l AV JOF LHOO “y P N0 KIBS 4 ORILITTI AVBAGAO 3
04 o4 TS N END m FOHNVA MLIYMIROLS L MIMES ANYLNVG s
RONOD 00 P HOUDLSTY DITEN ™ NISVRIQIVY L -] 13 B0 0
HINRLIONGD HiY B NOd TOUINOD LNINVIVY A ‘dyd LT34 WYaND I 04 ¥IMOd RIEUINOD oD
N0 OL VWY e [ ANTHON TNCUIIV INTNWOIDY ‘WYd 3aid RITWONOD VOUSTT o1 WAL WALV Lo
ONWYIE QOMD = IO NO L0 D04 Jd XISV OTIVOKEOD ONNON -y UIWOSTIVIL *
TUOMD WO D) O L I2¢ Bibd W1IA TLIVIRAI0D O - NOUVAITS h:l
HLONI DY 1oy I FDUIAN SO 204 J¥e b TATWINOO CTROAERY - IAWANIIVM Lo
Ty TN VI TIO anv ADNFONYL 4O 104 13 o el N 2M10IN am
onave L] TANUYAY) 0 1004 ‘o4 NOILI28 OND OTMILN R ] TOHNN L.
aN3937
. .W.ﬂ\...m“. %V - 0C00 508 (¥06) ~ L022¢ VaI0 13 .m._._Szom:o%..\.m\.E_:m GUVAI 110G DLLNVILY 4095

“CHYATINOG HOY2A NV CHYATINOE ALISHIAINN SO EINIT AVM 4O
M9 311 30 NOUIZOM DAY JO NOLLIZSYZIN 2HL NG G3SYE $1 NOTHIH MAOHS STONVIL LHOIS J0 3NN B T
o A3Nns ¥ 3801 2MONY o

d71 ‘AONIN3 1SVO0D LS¥Id ‘OL a31311H3D

Va0 'ALNNOD TYANG S0 SAHOO3Y DIBNd HIWHOL FHL 20 602 3DV 'HY
Y008 4330 NI d3a¥003Y SY ‘NOISIAIGENS SN3AIQ "H'V '62 LOT 30 NOILEOd ¥

40 HOL3MS ONIMOHS dVIN

aom (A/Y HIGIA I1GVIdvA) (60¢ 'ON QVO¥ JLVIS)
HIN0OS TUVAAZTN0d ALISHHAINI]
@wﬂﬁmﬁm/
N ) EEEE S N N —
i LT TR T
x. ‘l\x\
/ F /
s
‘\l‘l% \x,\
y
/
/ &
\ HLNOS QHVATIINOS ALISHIAINN PrZes# 3
7304vd 103rans mwy
RS
Sl
&

t (




Parcel 1:

That certain tract or parcel of land being a portion of Lot 29, A.H. Diven's Subdivision as recorded
in Deed Book AH, Page 709, of the former public records of Duval County, Florida, being more
particularly described as: Beginning at the intersection of the present Northerly right of way line of
Beach Boulevard with the Westerly right of way line of University Boulevard, an 80 foot right of
way; thence North 4 degrees 28 minutes 37 seconds East along the Westerly right of way line of
sald University Boulevard and 40 feet distant from the centerline thereof as established by the
State Road Debarment of Florida, 191.58 feet to an angle point in said right of way line; thence
continue along said right of way line, North 3 degrees 55 minutes 01 seconds East, 92.1 feet to an
intersection with the Northerly boundary of said Lot 29, Diven's Subdivision, thence North 85
degrees 27 minutes 53 seconds West along the Northerly boundary of said Lot 29, 136.35 feet;
thence South 18 degrees 45 minutes 07 seconds West, 241.21 feet to the Northerly right of way
line of said Beach Boulevard; thence South 71 degrees 14 minutes 53 seconds East along said right
of way line, 203 feet to the point of beginning.

Less and Except the following two parcels:

Parcel A:

A Part Of Lot 29, A.S. Diven Subdivision, As Recorded In Deed Book AH, Page 709, Of The Current
Public Records Of Duval County, Florida, In The Francis Richard Grant, Section 52, Township 2
South, Range 27 East, Said Duval County, Florida, Being More Particularly Described As Follows:

Commence At The Intersection Of The Baseline Of Survey Of F.O.P. Way (As Per Florida N
Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72190, F.P. No. 4309141), And The
Centerline Of Survey Of State Road No. 212 (Beach Boulevard, As Per Florida Department Of
Transportation Right Of Way Map Sectlon 7219-106); Thence South 70°54'08" East, Departing Said
Baseline Of Survey Of F.O.P. Way, Along Said Centerline Of Survey Of State Road No. 212 (Beach
Boulevard), A Distance Of 1,623.94 Feet; Thence North 04°47'54" East, Departing Said Centerline
Of Survey Of State Road No. 212 (Beach Boulevard), A Distance Of 44.37 Feet To The Intersection
Of The Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard, A
Variable Width Right Of Way, As Per Florida, Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map
Section 72540-2601), With The Northerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of Said State Road No. 212
(Beach Boulevard, A Variable Width Right Of Way, As Per Florida Department Of Transportation
Right Of Way Map Section 7219-106), And The Point Of Beginning; Thence North 70°54'08" West,
Departing Said Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard),
Along Said Northerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 212 (Beach Boulevard), A
Distance Of 47.39 Feet; Thence North 04°16'54" West, Departing Said Northerly Existing Right Of
Way Line, A Distance Of 8.24 Feet To A Curve To The Left, Having A Radius Of 34,91 Feet; Thence
Northeasterly, Along The Arc Of Said Curve, Through An Angle Of 49°06'31, An Arc Distance Of
29.93 Feet And A Chord Bearing And Distance Of North 61°09'50" East, 29.02 Feel; Thence South
53°23'25" East, A Distance Of 6.19 Feet To A Curve To The Left, Having A Radius Of 40.00 Feet;
Thence Northeasterly, Along The Arc Of Said Curve, Through An Angle Of 28°55'58, An Arc
Distance Of 20.20 Feet And A Chord Bearing And Distance Of North 19°27'58" East, 19.99 Feet To
The Point Of Tangency; Thence North 04°59'59" East, A Distance Of 40.00 Feet; Thence North
04°56'35" East, A Distance Of 67.81 Feet; Thence North 04°26'13" East, A Distance Of 58.64 Feet
To The Southerly Line Of A 40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch As Per
Official Records Volume 2841, Page 755, Of The Current Public Records Of Said Duval County,
Florida; Thence South 52°16'22" East, Along Sald Southerly Line, A Distance Of 15.03 Feet To Said
Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard); Thence South )
04°14'18" West, Along Sald Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line, A Distance Of 18.76 Feet; Thence
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South 04°47'54" West, Continulng Along Said Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line, A Distance Of
191.51 Feet To The Point Of Beginning.

Parcel B:

A part of Lot 29, A.S. Divens Subdivision, as recorded in Deed Book AH, Page 70, of the current
public records of Duval County, Florida, in the Francis Richard Grant, Section 52, Township 2
South, Range 27 East, said Duval County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence At The Intersection Of The Baseline Of Survey Of Lottie Street Extension (As Per Florida
Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72190, F.P. 4309141), With The
Centerline Of Survey Of State Road No, 109 (University Boulevard, As Per Florida Department Of
Transportation Right Of Way Map Sectlon 72540-2601); Thence South 04°14'18" West, Departing
Said Baseline Of Survey Of Lottie Street Extension, Along Said Centerline Of Survey Of State Road
No. 109 (University Boulevard), A Distance Of 645.11 Feet; Thence North 85°45'42" West,
Departing Said Centerline Of Survey, A Distance Of 40.00 Feet To The Intersection Of The Westerly
Existing Right Of Way Line Of Said State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard, A Variable Width
Right Of Way, As Per Florida Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72540-
2601), And The Northerly Line Of A 40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch,
As Per Officlal Records Volume 2841, Page 755, Of The Current Public Records Of Sald Duval
County, Florida, And The Point Of Beginning; Thence North 52°16'22" West, Departing Said
Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard), Along The
Northerly Line Of Said 40.00 Foot Ditch, A Distance Of 14.96 Feet; Thence North 04°15'34" East,
Departing Said Northerly Line, A Distance Of 17.91 Feet; Thence South 85°05'08" East, A Distance
Of 2,97 Feet To A Jog In Sald Westerly Existing Right Of Way Line Of State Road No. 109
(University Boulevard); Thence Continue South 85°05'08" East, Along Said Jog, A Distance Of 9.50
Feet; Thence South 04°14'18" West, Departing Sald Jog, Along Said Westerly Existing Right Of
Way Line, A Distance Of 26.02 Feet To The Point Of Beginning.

Parcel 2:

A Part Of Lot 29, A.S. Diven Subdivision, As Recorded In Deed Book AH, Page 709, Of The Current
Public Records Of Duval County, Florida, In The Francis Richard Grant, Section 52, Township 2
South, Range 27 East, Said Duval County, Florida, Being More Particularly Described As Follows:

Commence At The Intersection Of The Baseline Of Survey Of Lottie Street Extension (As Per Florida
Department Of Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72190, F.P. 4309141), With The
Centerline Of Survey Of State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard, As Per Florida Department Of
Transportation Right Of Way Map Section 72540-2601); Thence South 04°14'18" West, Departing
Said Baseline Of Survey Of Lottie Street Extension, Along Said Centerline Of Survey Of State Road
No. 109 (University Boulevard), A Distance Of 645.11 Feet; Thence North 85°45'42" West,
Departing Sald Centerline Of Survey, A Distance Of 40.00 Feet To The Intersection Of The Westerly
Existing Right Of Way Line Of Said State Road No. 109 (University Boulevard), And The Northerly
Line Of A 40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch, As Per Official Records
Volume 2841, Page 755, Of The Current Public Records Of Said Duval County, Florida; Thence
North 52°16'22" West, Along Said Northerly Line, A Distance Of 14.96 Feet To The Point Of
Beginning; Thence South 04°18'23" West, A Distance Of 47.93 Feet To The Southerly Line Of Said
40.00 Foot Florida Department Of Transportation Lateral Ditch; Thence North 52°16'22" West,
Along Said Southerly Line, A Distance Of 98.10 Feet; Thence North 85°16'22" West, Continuing
Along Said Southerly Line Of The Lateral Ditch, A Distance Of 45.14 Feet; Thence North 19°05'52"
/™ East, A Distance Of 13.22 Feet To The Northerly Line Of Lot 29, A.S. Diven Subdivision, As
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Recorded In Deed Book AH, Page 709, Of Said Current Public Records; Thence South 85°05'08"
East, Along Sald Northerly Line Of Lot 29, A Distance Of 96.08 Feet To The Northerly Line Of Said
40.00 Foot Florida Department OFf Transportation Lateral Ditch; Thence South 52°16'22" East,
Along Said Northerly Line Of The Lateral Ditch, A Distance Of 33.05 Feet To The Point Of Beginning.
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